BILL NO. 17-132

AN ORDINANCE APPROVING THE AWARD OF BID NO. 2017-099 FOR PLUMBING SERVICES AS A YEARLY CONTRACT TO MECHANICAL PIPING, LLC BASED ON THE ATTACHED BID TABULATION AND AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO ENTER INTO AND EXECUTE CONTRACT NO. 2017-099 FOR THE SAME BY AND ON BEHALF OF THE CITY OF LEE'S SUMMIT, MISSOURI.

WHEREAS, the City of Lee's Summit has a regular need for plumbing services and annual backflow testing services for various City facilities; and,

WHEREAS, the City's current contract for plumbing services is set to expire on June 17, 2017; and,

WHEREAS, in response to the upcoming expiration, the Procurement and Contract Services Division of the Finance Department issued Bid No. 2017-099 for plumbing services as a yearly contract via the City's e-bid system, Public Purchase; and,

WHEREAS, a total of 27 vendors were notified directly via Public Purchase of the Bid, and an additional 10 contractors were notified directly of the Bid; and,

WHEREAS, as of the close of the bid, Friday, April 14, 2017, a total of five (5) responsive bids were received by the City; and,

WHEREAS, the Project Evaluation Committee reviewed and evaluated the responsive bids and unanimously recommended Mechanical Piping, LLC for Award of Bid No. 2017-099 for plumbing services as a yearly contract.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF LEE'S SUMMIT, MISSOURI, AS FOLLOWS:

SECTION 1. That Bid No. 2017-099 be and hereby is awarded to Mechanical Piping, LLC.

SECTION 2. That the Contract by and between the City of Lee's Summit, Missouri and Mechanical Piping, LLC generally for the purpose of provision of plumbing services as a yearly contract, a true and accurate copy being attached hereto as Exhibit "A" and incorporated herein by reference be and the same is hereby approved, and City Manager is hereby authorized to execute the same by and on behalf of the City of Lee's Summit, Missouri.

SECTION 3. That this Ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after the date of its adoption, passage, and approval by the Mayor.

PASSED by the City Council of Lee's Summit, Missouri this ____ day of _____, 2017.

Mayor Randall L. Rhoads

ATTEST:

City Clerk Denise R. Chisum

APPROVED by the Mayor of said City this _____ day of _____, 2017.

Mayor Randall L. Rhoads

ATTEST:

City Clerk Denise R. Chisum

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

Chief Counsel of Management and Operations/Deputy City Attorney Jackie McCormick Heanue